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once in the newspaper and at least once in a newspaper or trade paper published in a city
of the first class no less than three weeks before the last day for submission of bids. To be
eligible as such a trade paper, a publication shall have all the qualifications of a legal
newspaper except that instead of the requirement that it shall contain general and local
news, such trade paper shall contain building and construction news of interest to
contractors in this state, among whom it shall have a general circulation. The
advertisement shall specify the work to be done, shall state the time when the bids will be
publicly opened for consideration by the council, which shall be not less than ten days
after the first publication of the advertisement when the estimated cost is less than
$100,000 and not less than three weeks after such publication in other cases, and shall
state that no bids will be considered unless sealed and filed with the clerk and
accompanied by a cash deposit, cashier’s check, bid bond. or certified check payable to
the clerk, for such percentage of the amount of the bid as the council may specify. In
providing for the advertisement for bids the council may direct that the bids shall be
opened publicly by two or more designated officers or agents of the municipality and
tabulated in advance of the meeting at which they are to be considered by the council.
Nothing herein shall prevent the council from advertising separately for various portions
of the work involved in an improvement. or from itself, supplying by such means as may
be otherwise authorized by law, all or any part of the materials, supplies, or equipment to
be used in the improvement or from combining two or more improvements in a single set
of plans and specifications or a single contract.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 435, is amended by adding a section to
read:

[435.191] TIME LIMIT ON IMPROVEMENTS. When the governing body of a
the work, or order all or part of the work done_gy d_ay_lﬂ)r or olher;ise_a_s_m be
authorized by law, no later than one year after the adoption of the reselution ordering
such improvement, unless a different time limit is specifically staied in the resolution or
during the improvement.

Approved March 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 519-5.F.No.1425

An act relating 1o witnesses; exempting a registered nurse from testifying against a
client; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 595.02.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 595.02, is amended to read:
595.02 COMPETENCY OF WITNESSES. Every person of sufficient
understanding, including a party, may testify in any action or proceeding, civil or
criminal, in court or before any person who has authority to receive evidence, except as
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follows:

(1) A husband cannot be examined for or against his wife without her consent, nor
a wife for or against her husband without his consent, nor can either, during the marriage
or afterwards, without the consent of the other, be examined as to any communication
made by one to the other during the marriage. This exception does not apply to a civil
action or proceeding by one against the other, nor to a criminal action or proceeding for a
crime committed by one against the other or against a child of either, nor to a criminal
action or proceeding in which one is charged with homicide or an attempt to commit
homicide and the date of the marriage of the defendant is subsequent to the date of the
offense, nor to an action or proceeding for non-support, neglect, dependency, or
termination of parental rights:

(2) An attorney cannot, without the consent of his client, be examined as to any
communication made by the client to him or his advice given thereon in the course of
professional duty; nor can any employee of such attorney be examined as to such
communication or advice, without the client’s consent;

(3) A clergyman or other minister of any religion shall not, without the consent of
the party making the confession, be allowed to disclose a confession made to him in his
professional character, in the course of discipline enjoined by the rules or practice of the
religious body to which he belongs; nor shall a clergyman or other minister of any
religion be examined as to any communication made to him by any person seeking
religious or spiritual advice, aid, or comfort or his advice given thereon in the course of
his professional character, without the consent of such person;

(4) A licensed physician or surgeon, dentist, or chiropractor shall not, without the
consent of his patient, be allowed to disclose any information or any opinion based
thereon which he acquired in attending the patient in a professional capacity, and which
was necessary to enable him to act in that capacity: afler the decease of such patient, in
an action to recover insurance benefits, where the insurance has been in existence two
years or more¢, the beneficiaries shall be deemed to be the personal representatives of such
deceased person for the purpose of waiving the privilege hereinbefore created, and no oral
or written waiver of the privilege hereinbefore created shall have any binding force or
effect except that the same be made upon the trial or examination where the evidence is
offered or received;

(5) A public officer shall not be allowed to disclose communications made to him
in official confidence when the public interest would suffer by the disciosure;

{6) Persons of unsound mind; persons intoxicated at the time of their production
for examination, and children under ten years of age. who appear incapable of receiving
just impressions of the facts respecting which they are examined, or of relating them truly,
are not competent witnesses,

(7) A registered nurse, psychologist or consulting psychologist shall not, without the
consent of his client, be allowed to disclose any information or opinion based thereon
which he acquired in attending the client in a professional capacity, and which was
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necessary to enable him to act in that capacity.

Approved March 23, 1978.

- CHAPTER 520-5.F.No.1446
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the state council for the handicapped; authorizing appeals by the
council from state building code decisions gffecting the interests of handicapped persons;
granting the commissioner of adminisiration quthority to promulgate rules governing display of
the international symbol of accessibility; authorizing the council to initiate or intervene in
proceedings affecting handicapped persons;, amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section
16.863; and Chapter 16, by adding a section; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section
299G.12,

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 16.863, is amended to read:

16.863 APPEALS, Any person aggrieved by the final decision of any municipality
as to the application of the code, including any rules promulgated pursuant to sections
471.465 to 471.469, may, within 30 days of said decision, appeal to the commissioner.
Appellant shall submit a fee of $20, payable to the commissioner, with his request for
appeal. The final decision of the involved municipality shall be subject to review de novo
by the commissioner or his designee, and the commissioner shall submit his written
findings to the involved parties. Any person aggrieved by any ruling of the commissioner
may appeal to the district court in the county in which the dispute arose. For the purpose
of this section “'any person aggrieved” shall include the state council for the handicapped.
No fee shall be required when the council for the handicapped is the appellant.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 16, is amended by adding a section 1o
read:

116.8632) SYMBOL INDICATING ACCESS. Subdivision 1. STATEMENT OF
internationally accepted symbol to indicate buildi—ngs, facilities and grounds which are
accessible to and usable by handicapped persons. that a wheelchair symbol has been
adopted by Rehabilitation [nternational’s Eleventh World Congress, and that this symbol
is universally recognized by handicapped persons.

Subd. 2. ADOPTION AND DISPLAY OF SYMBOL. The symbol adopted by
Rehabilitation International's Eleventh World Congress shall be the siate symbol
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